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Written Correspondence Timeline – Edward Samuelson 

Revocable Living Trust Etal 
 

 

 

OIN 1181 1182 Sent Received 

Offer to Purchase 3/23/2020 3/25/2020 

Formal Negotiations and Written Offer of Just Compensation 6/5/2020 6/8/2020 

Request for Meeting 7/21/2020 7/23/2020 

Notice of Intent to Take Possession of Right-of-Way 8/26/2020 8/29/2020 

Request for Approval to Take Possession of Necessary Right-of-
Way and Temporary Easement 10/2/2020 10/2/2020 

Invitation to Attend Public Meeting 10/9/2020 10/12/2020 

Commission Meeting Date 11/16/2020 
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CASS COUNTY COMMISSION 
CHECKLIST — COMPLIANCE WITH N.D. CENT. CODE § 61-16.1-09(2) 

FARGO-MOORHEAD AREA DIVERSION PROJECT 

A. Subject Property Information: 

1. Landowner:   Edward O. Samuelson, Edward O. Samuelson, Jr. and  
                                  Thomas J. Samuelson, as Trustees of the Edward O. Samuelson 
                                   Revocable Living Trust dated June 27, 2010 

 
2. Land Agent:   Patrick Roberts  

3. Parcel Nos.:  67-0000-12705-000, 67-000-12706-000 

4. OIN Nos.:  1181, 1182 

B. Verification: 

1. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(1)(a) requires the Cass County Joint Water Resource 
District (“CCJWRD”) to conduct 60 days of informal negotiations. 

• Did CCJWRD verify at least 60 days of informal negotiations with Landowner:  
_______ 

2. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(1)(b)[1] requires CCJWRD to send the landowner an 
appraisal and written offer for just compensation by certified mail or commercial 
delivery requiring a signed receipt or other evidence of constructive notice. 

• Did CCJWRD verify it sent Landowner an appraisal and written offer for just 
compensation:  _______ 

• Did CCJWRD verify service of the appraisal and offer by certified mail or 
commercial delivery, and that Landowner either signed for them or had 
constructive notice:  _______ 

3. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(1)(b)[2] requires CCJWRD to send Landowner a written 
request for a meeting by certified mail or commercial delivery requiring a signed 
receipt [if the parties have not come to an agreement within 15 days of Landowner’s 
receipt of notice of CCJWRD’s offer]. 

• Did CCJWRD verify it sent Landowner a written request for a meeting by certified 
mail or commercial delivery, and that Landowner either signed for the notice or 
had constructive notice:  _______ 
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4. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(1)(b)[3] requires CCJWRD to send Landowner a written 
notice of intent to take possession of the right of way, by certified mail or commercial 
delivery requiring a signed receipt [if the parties have not come to an agreement within 
30 days of Landowner’s receipt or notice of CCJWRD’s invitation to a meeting].   

• Did CCJWRD verify it sent a written notice of intent to take possession of right 
away by certified mail or commercial delivery, and that Landowner either signed 
for the notice or had constructive notice:  _______ 

5. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(2) requires all written communications to Landowner to 
include contact information for responding to CCJWRD and a description of the 
required negotiation timeline.  

• Did CCJWRD verify that all written communications to Landowner included 
contact information for responding to CCJWRD and a description of the required 
negotiation timeline:  _______ 

6. NDCC § 61-16.1-09(2)(b)(3) prohibits a district from including or utilizing any 
reference to quick take eminent domain during negotiations.   

• Did CCJWRD verify it did not include or utilize any reference to quick take 
eminent domain during negotiations:  _______ 

If the Commission answers in the affirmative to the above questions, 
RECOMMENDED MOTION:   

• I move to authorize the Cass County Joint Water Resource District to utilize quick 
take eminent domain under Section 61-16.1-09(2) of the North Dakota Century 
Code to take an easement for a right of way regarding OINs 1181 and 1182.    
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November 6, 2020 

FM Area Diversion Project 
Property Negotiation Summary 

November 6, 2020 

Owner Samuelson Trust Property 

Address SWQ of 81st Street S and 45th St SE Horace, ND 58047 

Property Location Diversion Channel 

Property Type A-1 Agriculture 

OIN 1181 1182 

Land Firm & Land Agent ProSource – Pat Roberts 

Property Need:   P3 Diversion Channel  

Valuation and Negotiation Summary: 

Appraisal Value / Date $948,000 (4-4-19 valuation date)  Informal offer updated 3-23-2020  
94.48 acres. 

Counteroffer $2,189,053 for the whole 111 acres. Includes +16 acres.  Counter-
offer to match required acres of 94.48 = $1,863,240.  

Purchase Agreement Value  

Negotiation Notes 

• Land agent is Patrick Roberts from ProSource. 

• March 2019. Initial contact with Samuelson Trust regarding a request for permission to 

enter the property to confirm lot corners.  Access was denied.  

• August 12, 2019 Appraisal, offer letter and General information notice mailed out.  

Signed as received on 8-15-19.   

• Land agent informed Attorney Jack Dwyer that there is an opportunity to negotiate on 

the properties that he represents.  The board has provided an additional 10% to 

appraisals.  

• Next communication from Attorney Dwyer, land agent receives an email from attorney 

Dwyer and within the email a counter-offer on behalf of his client David for 

$19,721/acre.  

• Land agent Patrick Roberts provided a response to attorney Dwyer requesting additional 

documentation to further support the level of funding being requested as the counter-

offer is based on a per acre amount that is 119% over appraised. 

• Land agent receives an email from Attorney Dwyer with attachments of described 

comparable properties that better represent the value of the land. 

• Land agent received email from attorney requesting feedback. Land agent calls attorney 

Dwyer and discusss next steps.  
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November 6, 2020 

• While this information was received and contemplated, other property reviews were on 

going.  Based on the varied sources and types of documentation being provided for 

counter-offers, it was shown that there was a need for uniform and consistent 

documentation to support the level of funding that would eventually be provided.   

• Based on that feedback, and based on the type of documentation provided in support of 

the counter-offer, I advised attorney Dwyer that it would be best to have an actual 2nd 

appraisal completed on the property as the next step in the valuation/negotiation 

process.  

• Land agent receives an email from attorney Dwyer advising:  “Ed Samuelson Trust is not 

willing to accept the offer for anything less per acre than the proposal we submitted to 

you via email on October 28, 2019, for reasons stated therein. The offer is so low it’s 

offensive.”  Also advising the file is being turned over to another attorney in the office.  

• Land agent receives another email from the offices for Jack Dwyer from attorney 

Mesteth with a letter attached for the counter-offer and PDF attachments for the 

comparable properties they are using as documentation to support the counter-offer.  It 

is not an appraisal.  Counter-offer remains a firm $1,863,240 for the 94.48 acres + 

325,813 for the additional roughly 16 acres for a total of $2,189,053 the full 111 acres. 

• Land agent presented counter-offer to the CCJWRD for feedback and direction.  Advised 

given the large gap between our appraisal and counter-offer, continue the process.  

• July 21, 2020 CCJWRD Invitation letter sent. 

• Our offer is for $948,000 for 94.48 acres.  Landowner’s counter-offer is $1,863,240 for 

the same 94.48 acres.  We are $915,240 apart on required acres.    
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1

Mindy Sorby

From: Christopher M. McShane <CMcShane@OhnstadLaw.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 4:45 PM

To: Sabrina Tusa; Patrick Roberts; Dean Vetter

Cc: Scott Stenger; Mindy Sorby; Eric Dodds; Sharon K. Oliver; Lukas D. Andrud

Subject: RE: Ed Samuelson Trust acquisition OIN 1181-1182

Just so everyone remembers, we do not need proof of receipt for informal offers.  The proof of receipt requirement 

doesn’t start until the formal negotiation phase.  I would strongly suggest not sending informal offers in a manner that 

requires signed receipt.  If we send it certified mail, that is more than enough to satisfy the statute as long as it doesn’t 

get returned to us for some reason.  If it is sent return receipt required, and they don’t sign for it, then it will get 

returned – if it is returned, we can’t start the clock. 

 

Chris 

 

From: Sabrina Tusa <Sabrina.Tusa@AE2S.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 4:38 PM 

To: Patrick Roberts <proberts@prosourcetech.com>; Dean Vetter <Dean.Vetter@AE2S.com> 

Cc: Scott Stenger <sstenger@prosourcetech.com>; Mindy Sorby <Mindy.Sorby@AE2S.com>; Eric Dodds 

<Eric.Dodds@AE2S.com>; Sharon K. Oliver <SOliver@OhnstadLaw.com>; Lukas D. Andrud 

<LAndrud@OhnstadLaw.com>; Christopher M. McShane <CMcShane@OhnstadLaw.com> 

Subject: RE: Ed Samuelson Trust acquisition OIN 1181-1182 

 

Hello, 

 

With all that being said I went in and updated the receipt date on the QT-ED tracking. The 60 day window will end on 

05/24/20. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Sabrina 

 

From: Patrick Roberts <proberts@prosourcetech.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 1:53 PM 

To: Dean Vetter <Dean.Vetter@AE2S.com> 

Cc: Scott Stenger <sstenger@prosourcetech.com>; Sabrina Tusa <Sabrina.Tusa@AE2S.com>; Mindy Sorby 

<Mindy.Sorby@AE2S.com>; Eric Dodds <Eric.Dodds@AE2S.com>; Sharon K. Oliver <SOliver@OhnstadLaw.com>; Lukas 

D. Andrud <landrud@ohnstadlaw.com>; Christopher M. McShane <cmcshane@ohnstadlaw.com> 

Subject: RE: Ed Samuelson Trust acquisition OIN 1181-1182 

 

Good afternoon all! 

I would say that the proof of receipt date of the REVISED Informal offer of Just Comp is 03/25/20. 

I am basing that on the receipt of the email from attorney Jack Dwyer on March 25, that had attached to it, a copy of the 

revised offer letter that was sent out on the 23rd along with the CORRECT appraisal. 

 

Going forward I will be sure to copy in Sabrina and Mindy.  

 

Thanks,  
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2

 

Patrick R. Roberts | Senior Project Manager 

ProSource Technologies, LLC | proberts@prosourcetech.com 

763-786-1445 | cell 319.899.0433 | fax 319.362.0115 

FM Diversion Property Acquisition Schedule 

 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged information and 

may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in 

error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 

notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

 

 

From: Dean Vetter <Dean.Vetter@AE2S.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 12:52 PM 

To: Patrick Roberts <proberts@prosourcetech.com> 

Cc: Scott Stenger <sstenger@prosourcetech.com>; Sabrina Tusa <Sabrina.Tusa@AE2S.com>; Mindy Sorby 

<Mindy.Sorby@AE2S.com>; Eric Dodds <Eric.Dodds@AE2S.com>; Sharon K. Oliver <SOliver@OhnstadLaw.com>; Lukas 

D. Andrud <landrud@ohnstadlaw.com>; Christopher M. McShane <cmcshane@ohnstadlaw.com> 

Subject: RE: Ed Samuelson Trust acquisition OIN 1181-1182 

Importance: High 

 

Pat – So I think you are saying that the Proof of Receipt of the REVISED Informal Offer of Just Comp with the CORRECT 

Appraisal was 03/25/20. 

Can you please confirm this? 

 

If so, I will have Mindy create a pdf of this email and attach it behind the signed REVISED Informal Offer Letter that is 

also attached.  I copied Mindy on this email, so please “Reply to All” so that Mindy knows what to do next.  Also Sabrina, 

if Pat confirms this, please updated the QT-ED Spreadsheet with the ‘actual’ REVISED Informal Offer Receipt Date. 

 

This QT-ED process is crazy detailed!    Dean… 

 

PS Going forward Pat, anything related to QT-ED and the processing of Informal-Formal-CCJWRD Invites-etc…  ALWAYS 

include Sabrina on these emails.  She is the primary focal on providing overwatch on the QT-ED Tracking Spreadsheet 

that is on SharePoint.  Also, Mindy needs to be copied on all paperwork that relates to PROOF of Receipt of Informal 

Offers of Just Comp that the Land Agent receives so that these docs and the PROOF can be uploaded to WMX and the 

corresponding dates input as well.  This all helps us track things and give insight into who may have the next step in the 

process to acquire a parcel via QT-ED…hoping that we get a voluntary agreement prior to actually going through ALL the 

QT-ED Process Steps. 

 

From: Patrick Roberts <proberts@prosourcetech.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 12:26 PM 

To: Christopher M. McShane <cmcshane@ohnstadlaw.com>; Lukas D. Andrud <landrud@ohnstadlaw.com>; Sharon K. 

Oliver <SOliver@OhnstadLaw.com>; Dean Vetter <Dean.Vetter@AE2S.com>; Eric Dodds <Eric.Dodds@AE2S.com> 

Cc: Scott Stenger <sstenger@prosourcetech.com> 

Subject: FW: Ed Samuelson Trust acquisition OIN 1181-1182 

 

Good afternoon, 

Update on OIN 1181-1182.  

 

The informal offer letter for OIN 1181-1182 has been received by the law firm representing OIN 1181-1182.  

See his reply below. 

Take note that the file has been assigned to:   Lynn Mesteth in the Dwyer law firm. 
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3

Our offer is $948,000, based on $9000/acre + damages to remainder.  

 

The amount per acre he is referring to as the counter-offer is $19,721.20/acre based on develop land plan.    

The Samuelson family controls the Lost River development, and has intimate knowledge relating to the value of real 

estate in this area.   

The Samuelson family is fully aware that it is selling lots for $2.50 to $3.50 per square foot, and that its first phase of the  

Lost River development, which consisted of 124 lots and opened in November of 2017, is nearly sold out. 

They also want the remainder on the west of the project to be purchased as well.   

The counter-offer amount is  $2,090,447.20 (includes an additional 15-16 acres not a part of our offer)  

 

I am guessing this one will be one that goes thru the “long route.”  

Any questions, let me know.  

Thanks,  

 

 

Patrick R. Roberts | Senior Project Manager 

ProSource Technologies, LLC | proberts@prosourcetech.com 
763-786-1445 | cell 319.899.0433 | fax 319.362.0115 

FM Diversion Property Acquisition Schedule 

 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged information and 

may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in 

error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 

notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

 

From: Jack Dwyer <Jack@dwyerlawnd.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2020 11:32 AM 

To: Patrick Roberts <proberts@prosourcetech.com> 

Cc: Lynn Mesteth <lynn@dwyerlawnd.com> 

Subject: Ed Samuelson Trust acquisition 

 

Hello Patrick,  

 

As we discussed, Ed Samuelson Trust is not willing to accept the offer for anything less per acre than the proposal we 

submitted to you via email on October 28, 2019, for reasons stated therein. The offer is so low it’s offensive.  

 

Please note Lynn Mesteth from my office will be handling this file moving forward, as I may be needed as an expert 

witness if we proceed to trial.  

 

Thank you. Jack 

 

Jack Dwyer 

 
5302 51st Ave S, Suite D 

Fargo, ND 58104 

P: (701) 235-2040 

jack@dwyerlawnd.com  
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Date OIN 1181 Contact Notes 

Land agent is Patrick Roberts from ProSource.

Mar-19
Initial contact with Samuelson Trust regarding a request for permission to enter the property to confirm lot corners. 

Access was denied.
8/12/2019 Appraisal, offer letter and General information notice mailed out.  Signed as received on 8-15-19.  

9/11/2019 Land agent was speaking with attorney Jack Dwyer regarding this parcel.

Land agent informed Attorney Jack Dwyer that there is an opportunity to negotiate on the properties that he 

represents.

10/28/2019
Next communication from Attorney Dwyer, land agent receives an email from attorney Dwyer and within the email 

a counter-offer on behalf of his client David for $19,721/acre.

12/2/2019
Land agent Patrick Roberts provided a response to attorney Dwyer requesting additional documentation to further 

support the level of funding being requested as the counter-offer is based on a per acre amount that is 119% over 

appraised.

12/2/2019
Land agent receives an email from Attorney Dwyer with attachments of described comparable properties that 

better represent the value of the land.

2/7/2020
Land agent received email from attorney requesting feedback. Land agent calls attorney Dwyer and discuss next 

steps.
While this information was received and contemplated, other property reviews were on going.  Based on the varied 

sources and types of documentation being provided for counter-offers, it was shown that there was a need for 

uniform and consistent documentation to support the level of funding that would eventually be provided.  

2/10/2020

Based on that feedback, and based on the type of documentation provided in support of the counter-offer, I advised 

attorney Dwyer that it would be best to have an actual 2nd appraisal completed on the property as the next step in 

the valuation/negotiation process.

3/25/2020

Land agent receives an email from attorney Dwyer advising:  “Ed Samuelson Trust is not willing to accept the offer 

for anything less per acre than the proposal we submitted to you via email on October 28, 2019, for reasons stated 

therein. The offer is so low it’s offensive.”  Also advising the file is being turned over to another attorney in the 

office.

4/8/2020

Land agent receives another email from the offices for Jack Dwyer from attorney Mesteth with a letter attached for 

the counter-offer and PDF attachments for the comparable properties they are using as documentation to support 

the counter-offer.  It is not an appraisal.  Counter-offer remains a firm $1,863,240 for the 94.48 acres + $325,813 for 

the additional roughly 16 acres for a total of $2,189,053 for the full 111 acres.

Our offer is for $948,000 for 94.48 acres.  We are $915,240 apart on the required acres and $1,241,052 apart on 

offer/counter-offer. 

5/14/2020
Land agent presented counter-offer to the CCJWRD for feedback and direction.  Advised given the large gap 

between our appraisal and counter-offer, continue the process.
7/21/2020 CCJWRD Invitation letter sent.

8/26/2020

Received this email from attorney Lynn Mesteth: We were initially planning to attend the CCJWRD meeting 

tomorrow to present some additional information to the board on the Samuelson Trust and Harvey Brakken 

properties. Our engineer and appraiser are finalizing work on their reports and we would like to have those prior to 

presentation to the board. I talked with Chris McShane about getting on the agenda for September 24, 2020 instead 

and indicated that would not be a problem.

Exhibit A
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AFFIDAVITOFDANJACOBSONFORCASSCOUNTYCOMMISSION

STATEOFNORTHDAKOTA ) 
ss. 

COUNTYOFCASS  )  

1\] I, DanJacobson, doherebystateonoath:  

2\] IserveasChairoftheCassCountyJointWaterResourceDistrict (“theDistrict”).  

3\] AsamemberoftheMetroFloodDiversionAuthority, theDistrictisresponsible

foracquiringtherightofwayinNorthDakotanecessarytoaccommodatetheFargo-Moorhead

AreaDiversionProject (the “Project”).  

4\] TheDistricthasconcludedacquisitionofaRightofWayEasementinandtoreal

propertyownedbyEdwardO. Samuelson, EdwardO. Samuelson, Jr. andThomasJ. Samuelson,  

asTrusteesoftheEdwardO. SamuelsonRevocableLivingTrustdatedJune27, 2010

Landowner”) isnecessaryfortheProject.  

5\] StateandfederalfundshavebeenmadeavailablefortheProject. 

6\] TherealpropertyownedbyLandownerwhereaRightofWayEasementmustbe

acquiredbytheDistrictfortheProjectislocatedinCassCounty, NorthDakota, morefully

describedasfollows:  

OIN1181
ThatpartoftheNorthHalfoftheNorthHalf (N1/2N1/2) ofSection24, Township
138North, Range50Westofthe5thPrincipalMeridian, CassCounty, North
Dakota, beingfurtherdescribedasfollows:  

CommencingattheNorthwestCornerofSection24; thenceN87°33'15"Eonthe
northlineofsaidSection24adistanceof1850.57feettothePointofBeginning;  
thencecontinuingN87°33'15"Eonsaidnorthlineadistanceof786.56feettothe
NortheastCorneroftheNorthwestQuarter (NW1/4) ofsaidSection24; thence
N87°33'06"EonthenorthlineoftheNortheastQuarter (NE1/4) ofsaidSection24
adistanceof1356.42feet; thenceS22°03'16"Wadistanceof888.74feet;thence
560.96feetonthearcofacurvetangenttoprecedingline, concavetotheeast,  
havingaradiusof6175.00feet, acentralangleof05°12'18", andalongchord
lengthof560.76feetbearingS19°27'07"WtothesouthlineoftheNorthHalfof
theNortheastQuarter (N1/2NE1/4);thenceS87°34'55"Wonsaidsouthlinea

1-  
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distanceof767.21feettotheSouthwestCornerofsaidN1/2NE1/4; thence
S87°35'00"WonthesouthlineoftheNorthHalfoftheNorthwestQuarter
N1/2NW1/4) ofsaidSection24adistanceof1269.01feet; thence1410.75feeton

thearcofanon-tangentialcurve, concavetotheeast, havingaradiusof8125.00
feet, acentralangleof09°56'54", andalongchordlengthof1408.98feetbearing
N17°04'49EWtothePointofBeginning.  

Saidparcelcontains64.08acres, moreorless, andissubjecttoallprioreasements,  
reservations, restrictions, andconveyancesofrecord.  

AND

OIN1182
ThatpartoftheSouthHalfoftheNortheastQuarter (S1/2NE1/4) andtheNorth
HalfoftheSoutheastQuarter (N1/2SE1/4) ofSection24, Township138North,  
Range50Westofthe5thPrincipalMeridian, CassCounty, NorthDakotabeing
furtherdescribedasfollows:  

CommencingattheNorthwestCorneroftheNortheastQuarter (NE1/4) ofSection
24;thenceS2°56'33"EonthewestlineofsaidNE1/4adistanceof1,328.65feetto
theNorthwestCorneroftheS1/2NE1/4, saidcornerbeingthePointofBeginning;  
thenceN87°34'55"EonthenorthlineofsaidS1/2NE1/4adistanceof767.21feet;  
thence2,694.19feetonthearcofanon-tangentialcurve, concavetotheeast, having
aradiusof6,175.00feet, acentralangleof24°59'55", andlongchordlengthof
2,672.87feetbearingS04°21'01"WtothesouthlineoftheN1/2SE1/4ofsaid
Section24; thenceS87°43'50"Wonsaidsouthlineadistanceof427.92feettothe
SouthwestCornerofsaidN1/2SE1/4; thenceN2°56'33"Wonthewestlineofsaid
N1/2SE1/4andS1/2NE1/4adistanceof2,653.24feettothePointofBeginning.  

Saidparcelcontains30.40acres, moreorless, andissubjecttoallprioreasements,  
reservations, restrictions, andconveyancesofrecord.  

7\] TheDistricthasfulfilledtherequirednegotiationstepsinaccordancewith

subsection2ofsection61-16.1-09oftheNorthDakotaCenturyCode.  

8\] TheDistrictsentawrittenofferofjustcompensationtoLandownerbycertified

mail, alongwithanappraisalandpurchaseagreement, onJune5, 2020.  Acopyoftheoffer

withouttheappraisalthatwasincluded) isattachedasExhibit1.  

9\] OnJuly21, 2020, theDistrictsentLandownerawrittenrequestforameeting, by

certifiedmail; theDistrictandLandownerhavenotreachedanagreementregardingcompensation,  

2-  
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